

No. 20-6118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Wendi C. Thomas,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MEMPHIS, TN; JIM STRICKLAND, Individually; URSULA
MADDEN, Individually

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
DISTRICT COURT NO. 2: 20-cv-02343-JTF-cgc
JUDGE JOHN T. FOWLKES, JR.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT WENDI C. THOMAS

Paul R. McAdoo, BPR No. 034066
The Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
6688 Nolensville Rd., Ste. 108-20
Brentwood, TN 37027
(615) 823-3633
pmcadoo@rcfp.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Wendi C. Thomas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 I. The Parties and Claims.....4

 II. The City’s Repeated Refusal to Add Thomas to its Media Advisory List....5

 III. The City’s Change to its Media Relations Policy.8

 IV. Procedural History.....10

 V. The District Court’s Opinion.....11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

ARGUMENT16

 I. The City Fails to Meet its Heavy Burden to Demonstrate Mootness Based on the Two-Part Voluntary Cessation Test.16

 II. Based on the Totality of the Circumstances, the City Has Not Carried Its Heavy Burden of Demonstrating that It Is Absolutely Clear that the Challenged Practice Could Not Be Reasonably Expected to Recur.19

 A. The City’s Refusal to Add Thomas to the Media Advisory List Was a Continuing and Deliberate Practice, Which Supports Reversing the District Court.....21

 B. The Timing of the City’s Policy Change Weighs Heavily Against Mootness Because It Shows a Greater Likelihood that the City May Resume the Challenged Practice.....24

 C. The Lack of Well-Reasoned Justification for the New Policy Weighs Against Mootness.....29

 D. The City’s Failure to Disavow Its Refusal to Add Thomas to the Media Advisory List Weighs Against Mootness.30

 E. The Public Interest in Resolving the First Amendment Issues Here Militates Against a Finding of Mootness.....31

F.	The City Should Receive Little or No Solicitude in the Voluntary Cessation Analysis.	32
1.	Sixth Circuit Precedent Granting Solicitude or a Presumption in Favor of Government Defendants under the Voluntary Cessation Doctrine Is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent.	33
2.	Even if Solicitude Is Proper, the City Should Receive Minimal Solicitude Because the New Media Relations Policy Was an Ad Hoc, Discretionary, and Easily Reversible Decision.	35
a.	The District Court Incorrectly Held that the City’s Policy Change Was a Legislative-Like Action.	38
b.	The District Court Erred When It Found that Formal Approval by Two Members of the Mayor’s Staff Was Legislative-Like Action.	41
III.	The City Made No Showing that It Had Satisfied the Second Prong of the Voluntary Cessation Analysis.	44
	CONCLUSION	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	ADDENDUM	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	25, 33, 34, 37
<i>Ahrens v. Bowen</i> , 852 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Akers v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 1030 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16, 43
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union v. Chattanooga Area Reg'l Transp. Auth.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 961 (E.D. Tenn. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Ark. Med. Soc'y, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland</i> , 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)	21, 28
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Bennett v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	45
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Cam I, Inc. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cty. Metro Gov't</i> , 460 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	45
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	17, 34
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001).....	18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	17, 18, 34
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Cty. of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	18, 34, 44, 46
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	31, 34
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Doe v. Wooten</i> , 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19, 28
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 544 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1976)	31
<i>Fields v. Speaker of Pa. House of Reps.</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	29

<i>Fikre v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 904 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	17, 18, 34
<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28, 30, 37
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Hilton v. Wright</i> , 235 F.R.D. 40 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)	28
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin</i> , 876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Marohnic v. Walker</i> , 800 F.2d 613 (6th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>McBride v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	18
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	19
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	31
<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>N.A.A.C.P., W. Region v. City of Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	45
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	31, 33, 36
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 33
<i>Ragsdale v. Turnock</i> , 841 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21, 31
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. McIntosh</i> , 340 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1976).....	45
<i>Sullivan v. Benningfield</i> , 920 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Town of Portsmouth v. Lewis</i> , 813 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth., 737 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2013)43

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 31, 32

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Exp. Ass’n, 393 U.S. 199 (1968) ... 17, 18

United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n, 166 U.S. 290 (1897)31

Wall v. Wade, 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 29, 43

Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc., 323 U.S. 37 (1944).....17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13672

42 U.S.C. § 19832, 4

42 U.S.C. § 19884

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-10239

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-10339

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-10439

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-10540

Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-44-10640

Other Authorities

Memphis, Tenn., Charter & Related Laws, art. 6, § 40, <https://perma.cc/XNV6-7T3E>.....39

Memphis, Tenn., Charter & Related Laws, art. 7, § 43, <https://perma.cc/LVB7-E6S6>.....39

Memphis, Tenn., Charter & Related Laws, art. 40, § 354, <https://perma.cc/8CCE-KXM2>39

Memphis, Tenn., Home Rule Amendments, Ordinance No. 4346 (adopted 1995), <https://perma.cc/E2VA-GVXM>.....38

Tenn. Const. art. 1, § 194
